
Act 426 of the 1989 Regular Session. 
 
     Act 426                                                         SB61 
 
By: Senator Dowd 
 
 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 3-3-210 TO REPEAL LANGUAGE 
       PROHIBITING SALES OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ON ELECTION DAYS; 
       AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code 3-3-210 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
     "3-3-210. Sale on Sunday.  Any person who shall sell intoxicating 
alcoholic liquor on Sunday, except as such sales are authorized by Acts 115 
and 766 of 1987, or between one o'clock a.m. and seven o'clock a.m. on 
weekdays shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and for the first offense be 
punishable by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars ($100.00) nor more 
than two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) and for the second and subsequent 
offenses he shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and punishable by a fine of not 
less than two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) nor more than five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than ten 
(10) days nor more than six (6) months, or both so fined and imprisoned in the 
discretion of the court or jury." 
 
     SECTION 2.  All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature 
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
     SECTION 3.  All laws and administrative regulations in conflict with this 
Act are hereby repealed. 
 
 
          APPROVED: March 9, 1989 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


